offered by a Service-Disabled Veteran Owned Business "SDVOB", as defined in 5 GCA § 50 12, that is at least fifty one percent 
(51%) owned by service-disabled veteran(s), and if the supply or service is available within the period that is required for the 
procurement, and the price for the supply or service does not exceed one hundred five percent ( 105%) of the lowest bidder price, a 

preference sha ll be given to that SDVOB by the Government of Guam, and the supply or service shall be purchased from said 
SDVOB. This sha ll be in addition to any other procurement benefit the SDVOB may qualify for under Guam law.

[...]

funds intends to procure any supply or service which is offered by a business concern that is at least fifty-one percent (51 %) 
owned by women, that e ntity shall procure such supply or service from that business concern ifthe supply or service is available 
within the period required by the procuring entity and the price for the supply or service does not exceed one hundred five percent 
( 105%) of the lowest price bidder, and shall be in addition to any other procurement benefit the women-owned business may 
qualify for under Guam law. The procuring entity shall determine the lowest price to the entity in the case of more than one ( 1) 
women-owned business, o r a women-owned business and a service-disabled veteran owned business, who are competing for the